

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 56 Tuesday 2ndApril 2024

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

[513]

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES AND HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ELECTION REGULATIONS 2024

(LN No.13 of 2024)

AMENDMENT TO APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICERS

I, Jasper Highwood Anisi, Chief Electoral Officer, under regulation 11(1) of the *Provincial Assemblies and Honiara City Council Election Regulations 2024*, amend Gazette Notice No. 290 of 2024, in row No. 6:

- (a) by substituting "Oswald Tanzon Pwaso" with 'John Nwopula Tuwa";
- (b) by substituting "Gaberial Tavake" with "Jones Salopuka";
- (c) by substituting "Jones Salopuka" with "Gaberial Tavake";
- (d) by substituting "John Nwopula Tuwa" with "Oswald Tanzon Pwaso";
- (e) by substituting "Jenny Vaonelva" with "Ruth Menanopo";
- (f) by substituting "Allan Yapela" with "Jenny Vaonelva";
- (g) by substituting "Denty Memua" with "Rolland Rex";
- (h) by substituting "Ruth Menanopo" with "Allan Yapela";
- (i) by substituting "Rolland Rex" with "Daisy Rose Menaga";
- (j) by substituting "Daisy Rose Menaga" with "Denty Memua"; and

all actions of a Returning Officer taken by the said Oswald Tanzon Pwaso, Gabriel Tavake, Jones Salopuka, John Nwopula Tuwa, Jenny Vaonelva, Allan Yapela, Denty Memua, Ruth Menanopo, Rolland Rex and Daisy Rose Managa from the date of the Gazette Notice No. 290 of 2024 to the date of this Notice, were validly taken and continue pursuant to the *Provincial Assemblies and Honiara City Council Election Regulations* 2024.

Dated this second-day of April 2024.

JASPER HIGHWOOD ANISI

CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER

[514]

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES AND HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ELECTION REGULATIONS 2024

(LN NO.13 OF 2024)

AMENDMENT TO APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICERS

- I, Jasper Highwood Anisi, Chief Electoral Officer, under regulation 11(1) of the *Provincial Assemblies and Honiara City Council Election Regulations 2024*, amend Gazette Notice No. 290 of 2024, in row No.2:
 - (a) by substituting "Selwyn Foxtel" with "Andrew Limani Kua"; and
 - (b) by substituting "Andrew Limani Kua" with "Henry Kim Eric"; and
 - (c) by substituting "Henry Kim Eric" with "Selwyn Foxtel";

all actions of a Returning Officer taken by the said Selwyn Foxtel, Andrew Limani Kua and Henry Kim Eric from the date of the Gazette Notice No. 290 of 2024 to the date of this Notice were validly taken and continue pursuant to the *Provincial Assemblies and Honiara City Council Election Regulations 2024*.

Dated this second-day of April 2024.

JASPER HIGHWOOD ANISI

CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER

[515]

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES AND HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ELECTION REGULATIONS 2024

(LN No.13 of 2024)

AMENDMENT TO APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICERS

- I, Jasper Highwood Anisi, Chief Electoral Officer, under regulation 11(1) of the *Provincial Assemblies and Honiara City Council Election Regulations 2024*, amend Gazette Notice No. 290 of 2024, in row No. 4:
 - (a) by substituting "Grace Delight Tarai" with "Joseph Kalea";
 - (b) by substituting "Joseph Kalea" with "Grace Delight Tarai";
 - (c) by substituting "George Sasi" with "Joshua Lavisi";
 - (d) by substituting "Joshua Lavisi" with "George Sasi"; and

all actions of a Returning Officer taken by the said Grace Delight Tarai, Joseph Kalea, George Sasi and Joshua Lavisi from the date of the Gazette Notice No. 290 of 2024 to the date of this Notice, were validly taken and continue pursuant to the *Provincial Assemblies and Honiara City Council Election Regulations* 2024.

Dated this second-day of April 2024.

JASPER HIGHWOOD ANISI

CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER